





[bookmark: _heading=h.gjdgxs]Mathematics
Comprehensive Program Review Questionnaire Data
7A. Enrollment Trends
Use the data provided by PRIE to examine your enrollments by department or courses. Describe trends in headcount, FTES, and load. If applicable, describe any other enrollment data that is relevant to your program
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Enrollments have been trending down in Math overall over the past 5 years. The decline was relatively minimal every year with the exception of the drop in 2023-2024 where it went from 3,098, the academic year prior, to 2,551. Headcount followed roughly the same trajectory going from 2,393 in 2019-2020 to 1,658 in 2023-2024.
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Section count has also roughly followed the enrollment trend. 
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FTEF has declined consistently every year, going from 25 in 2019-2020 to 20 in 2023-2024. This follows the same trend as enrollment. FTES has consistently gone down every year apart from 2020-2021 where it went from 465.2 in 2019-2020 to 469.3. By 2023-2024, it had reached 371.7.
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Load has remained roughly stable over the past five years, much higher than the overall college load of 434 in 2023-24.
8A. Access & Completion
Describe the student completion and success rate in your courses and/or program using the data provided by PRIE. Look at your course offerings, in the last program review cycle was it possible for a student to complete your certificates or degrees while only completing courses at Cañada College? How can the college help you improve student completion and success? What changes could be made?

Note: See the Course Enrollment & Success Detail Report for additional course-level data. This report can be found on PRIE’s Data Dashboards & Packets page under the program name.
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Success rates have remained relatively flat overall. Although starting in 2021-2022 success rates consistently remained above 70% where before it was below that point. Withdrawals are essentially the same story although there was a more significant decline from 17% to 12% in 2022-2023.


The minimum withdraw rate was 0% in MATH-695 while the maximum withdraw rate was 28% in Math 811. The minimum success rate was 40% in MATH-145 while the highest was 100% in MATH-695.
8B. Student Equity
One of the goals of the College’s Student Equity plan is to close the performance gaps for disproportionately impacted students. Use the data provided by PRIE that indicates which groups are experiencing a disproportionate impact in your program. Which gaps are most important for improving outcomes in your program? How can the college help you address these gaps?  What changes could be made?

OVERALL EQUITY
The Equity and Disproportionate Impact (DI) dashboard was used to identify subgroups that may have been disproportionately impacted in Mathematics in the most recent academic year (2023-2024)[footnoteRef:0]. The three metrics used to examine potential disproportionate impact were enrollment rates (referred as access), success rates, and withdraw rates. The rate for each subgroup was compared to either the college-wide rate (access) or the overall program-level rate (success and withdraws). The difference between the two rates is known as the ‘gap’ and may be referred to as a performance gap or equity gap. Student subgroups that may have been disproportionately impacted in Mathematics appear below (see Table 1-3).  [0:  Source: https://canadacollege.edu/prie/dashboards/disproportionate-impact.php] 


Access
Access is an indicator of what student subgroups are enrolling in courses, based on unique student counts. Enrollment data revealed two student subgroups were underrepresented in Mathematics classes compared to the college-wide population (see Table 1). For instance, female students are underrepresented in Mathematics. The proportion of female students in Mathematics across all course modalities was 11 percentage points lower than the proportion of female students enrolled college-wide.
Table 1.
	SubGroup
	Gap

	Female
	-11%

	Not Low Income
	-6%



Success
Success is the rate at which different student subgroups pass courses and is based on enrollments. The success rate for different subgroups in Mathematics was compared to the overall success rate in Mathematics. The difference between the two rates (the gap) revealed eight subgroups may have been disproportionately impacted (see Table 2). For example, the success rate for Hispanic students in Mathematics was 10 percentage points lower than the overall success rate in Mathematics during the 2023-2024 academic year.
Table 2.
	SubGroup
	Gap

	Hispanic
	-10%

	Hispanic - Female
	-10%

	Hispanic - Male
	-10%

	23-28
	-7%

	50-59
	-28%

	First Generation
	-9%

	Foster Youth
	-24%

	Low Income
	-8%



Withdraws
Withdraws is the rate at which a student withdraws from a course, with higher numbers being worse, as they indicate greater withdraw rates. The withdraw rates for subgroups in Mathematics was compared to the overall withdraw rate for the program. Six subgroups had withdraw rates that were significantly higher than the overall rate, suggesting these groups experienced disproportionate impact in Mathematics. First generation students were disproportionately impacted in Mathematics during the 2023-2024 academic year. First generation students had withdraw rates 4 percentage points higher than the average withdraw rate for Mathematics.
Table 3.
	SubGroup
	Gap

	Hispanic - Female
	5%

	23-28
	6%

	29-39
	12%

	50-59
	22%

	First Generation
	4%

	Foster Youth
	36%





EQUITY BY INSTRUCTIONAL MODALITY
Success
Success is the rate at which different student subgroups pass courses and is based on enrollments. The success rate for different subgroups in Mathematics was compared to the overall success rate in Mathematics. The difference between the two rates (the gap) revealed twenty seven subgroups may have been disproportionately impacted (see Table 1). For example, the success rate for Hispanic students in online classes for Mathematics was 14 points lower than the overall success rate in Mathematics during the 2023-2024 academic year.
Table 1.
	SubGroup
	ONLINE
	FACE TO FACE
	HYBRID
	SYNC

	Hispanic
	
	-10%
	
	

	Pacific Islander
	 
	-22%
	
	

	Hispanic - Female
	 
	-10%
	
	

	Hispanic Male
	 
	-10%
	
	

	Pacific Islander - Female
	 
	-26%
	
	

	23-28
	
	-8%
	
	

	40-49
	
	-22%
	
	

	50-59
	
	-37%
	
	

	First Generation
	 
	-10%
	
	

	Low Income
	 
	-9%
	
	

	Male
	
	
	-14%
	

	Hispanic - Male
	 
	
	-22%
	

	Hispanic
	-14%
	
	
	

	Hispanic - Female
	-13%
	
	
	

	Hispanic -Male
	-16%
	
	
	

	23-28
	-15%
	
	
	

	29-39
	-28%
	
	
	

	First Generation
	-14%
	
	
	

	Full-Time
	-15%
	
	
	

	Hispanic
	
	
	
	-7%

	Hispanic -Female
	 
	
	
	-12%



Withdraws
Withdraws is the rate at which a student withdraws from a course, with higher numbers being worse, as they indicate greater withdrawal rates. The withdrawal rates for subgroups in Mathematics was compared to the overall withdrawal rate for the program. Six subgroups had withdrawal rates that were higher than the overall rate, suggesting these groups experienced disproportionate impact in Mathematics. First Generation students were disproportionately impacted in Mathematics during the 2023-2024 academic year. For example, First Generation students in online classes had withdrawal rates 11 percentage points higher than the average withdrawal rate for Mathematics.
Table 2.
	SubGroup
	ONLINE
	FACE TO FACE
	HYBRID
	SYNC

	23-28
	
	8%
	
	

	50-59
	
	27%
	
	

	First Generation
	 
	4%
	
	

	29-39
	26%
	
	
	

	First Generation
	11%
	
	
	

	Full-Time
	14%
	
	
	



8C. Completion – Success Online
The college has a goal of improving success in online courses. Using the data provided by PRIE, what significant gaps do you see in success between online/hybrid and non-online courses? What changes could be made to reduce these gaps?  If your program does not offer online/hybrid courses, please write “not applicable”.
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Success rates for in person classes in Mathematics had a significant jump from 67% to 80% between 2020-2021 and 2021-2022. It then declined from that peak to 74% in 2022-2023 and then down to 72% in 2023-2024. Online classes were on a consistent up trend in success rates going from 66% in 2019-2020 to 74% in 2022-2023. However, there was a sharp decline to 68% in 2023-2024. Synchronous class success rates have been on a slow but consistent rise in success going from 67% in 2020-2021 to 71% in 2023-2024.
Course Success and Withdraw Rates
2019-2020 to 2023-2024

Total Success Rate	
MATH-110	MATH-120	MATH-145	MATH-190	MATH-200	MATH-225	MATH-241	MATH-243	MATH-251	MATH-252	MATH-253	MATH-270	MATH-275	MATH-695	MATH-800	MATH-811	MATH-825	MATH-841	0.64693877551020396	0.76585365853658505	0.4	0.608391608391608	0.60887531440891096	0.62816901408450698	0.757692307692308	0.94444444444444398	0.73750000000000004	0.80608052588332002	0.76160000000000005	0.85380116959064301	0.84859813084112201	1	0.57188498402555898	0.65517241379310298	0.64040404040403998	0.75862068965517204	Total Withdraw Rate	
MATH-110	MATH-120	MATH-145	MATH-190	MATH-200	MATH-225	MATH-241	MATH-243	MATH-251	MATH-252	MATH-253	MATH-270	MATH-275	MATH-695	MATH-800	MATH-811	MATH-825	MATH-841	0.26734693877551002	0.17951219512195099	0.14285714285714299	0.132867132867133	0.18792669780812099	0.183098591549296	0.136538461538462	5.5555555555555601E-2	0.14687500000000001	0.106820049301561	0.1232	8.7719298245614002E-2	8.4112149532710304E-2	0	0.177848775292865	0.27586206896551702	0.163636363636364	0.15172413793103401	
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*NOTE: All metrics for subpopulations with fewer than 10 students are suppressed.
6/26/2024 9:23:52 PM. To avoid misinterpretation of dashboard data, consultation

with PRIE is strongly recommended prior to using any of the data for research or
publication.
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